

No. 21-7794
CAPITAL CASE

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL C. BOLIN,
Petitioner,

v.

RON BROOMFIELD,
Warden of San Quentin State Prison,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HEATHER E. WILLIAMS
Federal Defender
BRIAN ABBINGTON
Assistant Federal Defender
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 498-6666
Email: brian_abbington@fd.org

*ROBERT D. BACON
*Counsel of Record**
484 Lake Park Avenue, PMB 110
Oakland, California 94610
Telephone: (510) 834-6219
Email: bacon2254@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioner
PAUL C. BOLIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. IT WOULD BE UNREASONABLE FOR A HABEAS COURT
TO CONCLUDE THAT A CRIME IS SO AGGRAVATED THAT
NO MITIGATION COULD RESULT IN A LIFE VERDICT..... 2

III. THE STRICKLAND PREJUDICE STANDARD REQUIRES
ONLY A REASONABLE LIKELIHOOD OF A DIFFERENT
RESULT, NOT A CERTAINTY OR NEAR-CERTAINTY 6

1. The 9th Circuit Stated and Applied A Standard
Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedent 6

2. One Example: Mr. Bolin’s Honorable,
Effective, But Disabling Service in The Navy..... 11

3. All The Prejudice Must Be Considered..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

* * * * *

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	7, 10
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> 140 S. Ct. 1875	3, 7
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> 142 S. Ct. 1866	3
<i>Bolin v. Davis</i> , 13 F.4th 797 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015)	9
<i>Canales v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 20-7065, 2022 WL 2347581 (June 30, 2022)	6
<i>Clark v. Thaler</i> , 673 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	7
<i>Lesko v. Secretary</i> , 34 F.4th 211 (3d Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	8
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	2, 8, 12
<i>Reis-Campos v. Biter</i> , 832 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	7, 8
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	10
<i>Shinn v. Martinez Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	6

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010)	9
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	3, 5, 7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	3, 7, 10, 13
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	11
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	9
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	8

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	8

Rules

Rules Governing § 2254, R. 2(a)	1
